

**THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

CEPHALON, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

ALAN WILSON, in his capacity
as Attorney General for the State of South Carolina

Respondent,

Case No. 2014-001465

**Appeal from Richland County
Court of Common Pleas, Fifth Judicial Circuit
G. Thomas Cooper, Jr., Circuit Court Judge**

**BRIEF BY THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AND PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS
OF AMERICA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT,
CEPHALON, INC.**

Travis J. Iams (S.C. Bar No. 80252)
ALSTON & BIRD, LLP
Bank of America Plaza
101 South Tryon Street
Suite 4000
Charlotte, NC 28280-4000
(704) 444-1000

David Venderbush (*pro hac vice* motion to be
filed)
ALSTON & BIRD, LLP
90 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10016
(212) 210-9400

John H. Beisner (*pro hac vice* motion
filed)
Geoffrey M. Wyatt (*pro hac vice* motion
filed)
Nina R. Rose (*pro hac vice* motion filed)
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000

*Attorneys for The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America and
Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE USE OF CONTINGENCY-FEE COUNSEL IS CONSTITUTIONALLY IMPERMISSIBLE IN THIS CASE.....	4
A. There Is A Categorical Bar Against The Use Of Contingency-Fee Counsel In Quasi-Criminal Actions Like This One.....	4
B. The AG’s Retention Of A Portion Of Any Fee Award Would Violate The Separation Of Powers.	10
II. THE USE OF CONTINGENCY-FEE COUNSEL IN QUASI-CRIMINAL ENFORCEMENT SUITS IS A GROWING PROBLEM THAT NEEDS TO BE ADDRESSED BY THIS COURT.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

City & County of San Francisco v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
957 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Cal. 1997)7

Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.,
446 U.S. 238 (1980).....4, 19

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003).....8

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....8

Tumey v. Ohio,
273 U.S. 510 (1927).....4

United States v. Caronia,
703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....8

Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.,
481 U.S. 787 (1987).....4

STATE CASES

*Amisub of South Carolina, Inc. v. South Carolina Department of Health &
Environmental Control*,
407 S.C. 583 (2014).....10, 11

County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court,
235 P.3d 21 (Cal. 2010)..... passim

Edwards v. State,
383 S.C. 82 (2009).....11

Hampton v. Haley,
403 S.C. 395 (2013).....11

Rhode Island v. Lead Industries Association, Inc.,
951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008).....7

In re Decker,
322 S.C. 215 (1995).....13

<i>Meredith v. Ieyoub</i> , 700 So. 2d 478 (La. 1997)	13, 14
<i>People ex rel. Clancy v. Superior Court</i> , 705 P.2d 347 (Cal. 1985)	3, 5, 6, 9
<i>Philip Morris Inc. v. Glendening</i> , 709 A.2d 1230 (Md. 1998)	7
<i>State v. Langford</i> , 400 S.C. 421 (2012)	11

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1640(e)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-5(d)(2)	17
S.C. Code Ann. § 1-7-10 (2005)	11
S.C. Code Ann. § 1-7-80 (2005)	11
S.C. Code Ann. § 1-7-80(1) (2005)	11
S.C. Code Ann. § 1-7-85 (2013)	10, 12, 13
S.C. Code Ann. § 1-7-150 (2005)	12
S.C. Code Ann. § 1-7-150(B) (2005)	10, 13
S.C. Code Ann. § 1-7-170 (2005)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Liptak, <i>A Deal for the Public: If You Win, You Lose</i> , N.Y. Times, July 9, 2007	19
Bill Pryor, <i>Government “Regulation by Litigation” Must Be Terminated</i> , 16 Legal Backgrounder 21 (2001)	14
<i>Contingent Fees and Conflicts of Interest in State AG Enforcement of Federal Law: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 112th Cong. 48 (2012)	19
Dave Boucher, <i>Attorney General Outlines Changes to Office After New Laws Take Effect</i> , Charleston Daily Mail (Apr. 24, 2013), available at http://www.charlestondaily.com/News/201304230240	17

David M. Axelrad & Lisa Perrochet, <i>The Supreme Court of California Rules on Santa Clara Contingency Fee Issue – Backpedals on Clancy</i> , 78 Def. Couns. J. 331 (2011)	7, 9
Donald G. Gifford, <i>Impersonating the Legislature: State Attorneys General and Parens Patriae Product Litigation</i> , 49 B.C. L. Rev. 913 (2008).....	15
Glenn G. Lammi, <i>Pennsylvania High Court Joins Judicial Stampede That’s Trampling State Attorneys-General/Plaintiffs’ Bar Alliances</i> , Forbes (June 19, 2014), available at http://www.forbes.com/sites/wlf/2014/06/19/pennsylvania-high-court-joins-judicial-stampede-thats-trampling-state-attorneys-generalplaintiffs-bar-alliances/	18
Jim Malewitz, <i>Mississippi Republicans Challenge Powers of Attorney General</i> , Stateline (Feb. 3, 2012), available at http://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/blogs/stateline/2012/02/03/mississippi-republicans-challenge-powers-of-attorney-general	17
<i>Lawsuit Inc.</i> , Wall St. J., Feb. 25, 2008, available at http://online.wsj.com/articles/SB120389878913889385	18
Leah Godesky, <i>State Attorneys General and Contingency Fee Arrangements: An Affront to the Neutrality Doctrine?</i> , 42 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 587 (2009).....	16
Lise T. Spacapan, Douglas F. McMeyer & Robert W. George, <i>A Threat to Impartiality: Contingency Fee Plaintiffs’ Counsel and the Public Good?</i> , In-House Defense Quarterly, Winter 2011	16
Martin H. Redish, <i>Private Contingent Fee Lawyers and Public Power: Constitutional and Political Implications</i> , 18 S. Ct. Econ. Rev. 77, 82-83 (2010).....	14, 15, 16
Richard O. Faulk & John S. Gray, <i>Alchemy in the Courtroom? The Transmutation of Public Nuisance Litigation</i> , 2007 Mich. St. L. Rev. 941 (2007)	15, 16
Walter Olson, <i>Tort Travesty</i> , Wall St. J., May 18, 2007.....	18
